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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS 
When using this or any other electrical appliance, always follow these basic safety 
precautions, especially when children are present. 

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS  
BEFORE USE. 

 WARNING- WARNING - To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, serious personal 
injury, and property damage please note the following: 

• This product is not intended for use by children. Keep the product out of reach from 
children and pets.  

• Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children. 

• This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced 
physical, sensory, or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they 
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person 
responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play 
with the appliance. 

• Always ensure the product is unplugged from the electrical outlet and allowed to cool 
before assembling, disassembling, relocating, or cleaning. 

• Do not leave the product unattended while it is in use.  Always unplug the product from 
the electrical outlet when not in use as this item has no ON or OFF switch.  

• Do not immerse the Base, Power Cord, or Plug of this product in or expose the Power 
Cord or Plug to water or other liquids. 

• Do not place in Dishwasher or use abrasive sponges or cloths to clean the appliance. 

• Do not touch hot surfaces. Use protective oven mitts or potholders when lifting the Lid. 

• Take proper precautions to prevent burns, fire, personal or property damage as this 
appliance generates heat and steam during use. 

• Only use attachments provided or sold by the product manufacturer.  

• Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, in a heated oven, or other heated 
surfaces. 

• Use extreme caution when moving an appliance containing hot food, water, or other 
liquids. 

• Use the product in a well-ventilated area.  Keep at least 4-6 inches of space on all sides of 
the product to allow adequate air circulation. 

• Keep the product away from curtains, wall coverings, clothing, dishtowels, or other 
flammable materials. 

• Do not plug or unplug the product from the electrical outlet with a wet hand. 

• This product is intended solely for non-commercial, non-industrial, household use in 
cooking of food for human consumption; do not use the product outdoors or for any 
other purpose. 

• Do not operate the product empty.  
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• Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter where it may be tripped over or pulled. 
Do not allow cord to touch hot surfaces. 

• Do not operate the product if it has a damaged or cut Power Cord or plug, if wires are 
exposed, if it malfunctions, if it is dropped or damaged, or if the Motor Housing is dropped 
in or exposed to water.  

• This product has no user-serviceable parts. Do not attempt to examine or repair this 
product yourself. Please review the Warranty Policy on Page 10. 

• Do not overload wall as this can result in a fire or electric shock.  

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:  

A short power supply cord is provided to reduce the risk of becoming entangled in or tripping 
over a longer cord. An extension cord is not recommended for use with this product, but if 
one must be used:  

− The marked electrical rating must be at least as great as that of the product. 

− If the product is of a 3-prong grounding type, the extension cord must be a 
grounding-type 3-wire cord. 

− Arrange the extension cord so that it will not drape over the countertop or tabletop 
where it can be tripped over or pulled. 

WARNING:  This product is equipped with a polarized plug (one 
blade is wider than the other blade) to reduce the risk of electrical 
shock.  This is a safety feature.  The plug will fit into a polarized 
outlet only one way.  If you are unable to insert the plug into the 
electrical outlet, try reversing the plug.  If the plug still does not fit, 
contact a qualified electrician. Never use the plug with an 
extension cord unless you can fully insert the plug into the extension cord. Do not alter the 
plug.  Do not attempt to defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. 
 
Appliance Specifications: 
120V ~ 60Hz 750W 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE 
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Parts:  
 
A.   Lid 
B.   Upper Non-Stick Cooking Surface 
C.   Lower Non-Stick Cooking Surface 
D.   Base 
E.   Top View (Power Indicator Lights) 
       Green – Ready 
       Red - Preheating 
F.   Cord Wrap (Behind & Under Unit) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SAFETY TIPS BEFORE USE: 

 CAUTION:  This appliance gets extremely hot, and we recommend operating this 
appliance with oven mitts or potholders.   

 Be extra careful when opening the lid and closing the lid.  Use extra caution when 
placing tortillas on the lower cooking surface as the upper and lower surfaces will 
be hot.  

 NEVER leave the unit unattended while operating. 
 Appliance has NO ON or OFF switch. To turn OFF, unplug from electrical outlet. 

 
HELPFUL TIPS: 

• Oil the non-stick surfaces before using and on a regular basis. 

• Always preheat the appliance. 

• Only use Non-metal utensils to carefully remove tortillas from appliance. 
 
HOW TO USE: 
ATTENTION:  During first use, you may notice slight smoking or a slight odor; this is 
normal with most new appliances. The smoking and odor are caused by the residues 
burning off the Nonstick Cooking Surface and the Heating Element. Allow the appliance 
to preheat until smoke and odor no longer exists. 

A 

B 

E C 

D 

 

F 
E 
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1. Before using your Tortilla Bowl Maker for the first time, open the unit by lifting 
upwards on the handles. The top section will rest on a vertical position. The 
hinge is designed to be loose. This allows the Tortilla Bowl Maker to rise and for 
steam escape. 

2. Clean the cooking surface thoroughly by wiping with a sponge or cloth 
dampened with hot water. When cleaning, do not immerse the Unit and do not 
run the water directly onto cooking surfaces. Dry surface with a cloth or paper 
towel. 

3. Find a dry, suitable, level surface near an electrical outlet. 
4. The Nonstick Cooking Surface should be lightly coated with a small amount of 

vegetable oil. Vegetable oil can be applied with a paper towel or with a nonstick 
oil spray. The oil will help protect the nonstick quality of the cooking surface.  
*This should be done periodically to maintain the nonstick quality. 

5. Plug the cord into electrical outlet.  
NOTE: This appliance does not have an On or Off switch. To turn OFF unplug 
from wall outlet. 

6. Close Lid while preheating, the Red Power indicator light will go on, always 
preheat the Tortilla Bowl Maker for 3-5 minutes before using.  
FIRST USE: Let the nonstick cooking surface burn off any residue before placing 
any tortillas on the lower cooking surface. 

7. When the power is on, the Red Power Light will come on. The Green Ready Light 
will stay off while the appliance is preheating. 

8. When the unit has reached the proper temperature, the green indicator light will 
illuminate.  Use this time to get your tortillas ready. 

9. The Green Ready Light will turn on when the appliance is ready to cook. 
Tip – before placing your tortilla on the lower non-stick cooking surface, you may 
apply butter on both sides of the tortilla for a crispier and richer flavor bowl. 

10. Raise the Lid using an oven mitt or potholder to prevent accidental burns. 
11. Fill the lower non-stick cooking surface with a ten-inch (or smaller) tortilla. 
12.  Close the Lid using a potholder or oven mitt.  

Steam may be released from the appliance during cooking. For your safety, 
avoid contact with steam, as it is extremely hot and can cause burns. 

13. The cooking time will range between 1-3 minutes, depending on the type of 
tortilla being used and personal taste.  

14. Once the tortilla has cooked to your liking, carefully raise the Lid with a 
potholder or oven mitt. Remove the tortilla from the Nonstick Cooking Surface 
with a plastic or wooden spoon (not included). DO NOT use metal utensils, as 
they may scratch and damage the Nonstick Cooking Surface.  

15. If cooking more than one tortilla, after removal of the first, lower the Lid to 
maintain heat until ready to cook the next tortilla. 

16. As soon as you are finished cooking, always unplug appliance, and allow to cool. 
17. Once the appliance is cool, follow the Cleaning & Maintenance directions below. 
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CLEANING & MAINTENANCE 
Please take care of your Tortilla Bowl Maker by following these simple instructions 
and precautions. Cleaning is a snap. 

• Disconnect from the electrical outlet by unplugging the appliance. 

• Make sure the appliance is cool before cleaning. 

• Clean the upper and lower Nonstick Cooking Surface with a damp, non-abrasive 
cloth and dry. 

• Wipe the exterior with a damp, non-abrasive cloth and dry. 
 
RECIPIE IDEAS 
You can use a variety of store-bought tortillas from the most basic to nontraditional. 
Corn (White, Yellow or Blue), Flour, Beet Root, Spinach Herb, and Tomato Basil.  
 
There are healthier versions as well to choose from: Gluten Free, Whole Wheat, 
Multigrain, Vegan, and Kosher options.  
 
Sometimes our favorite foods or flavors can inspire an-idea...have fun and enjoy the 
creative process.  There are unlimited possibilities with your new favorite Brentwood 
Kitchen Appliance! 
 

RECIPE FOR: WHAT YOU’LL NEED 

Low Carb Fish 
Fillet Salad 
Tortilla Bowl 
 
Serves: 4 
30-45 Minutes 
(prep & cook)  
 
 

• 4 Frozen Cod Fillets (your 
favorite) 
• 2 Tbls Butter 
• ¼ Cup Sour Cream (or Greek 
Yogurt 
• 2 Tbls Taco Seasoning 
• 1-2 Tsp Lime Juice 
• 1 Tsp Honey 
• 1 Tbls Milk 
• Pinch Salt 
• 1 Avocado Sliced 
• ¼ Cup Chopped Cilantro 
(Garnish) 

Salad: 
• 1 head or 2 small heads of 
green 
   Leaf lettuce (Shredded) 
• 3 Tomatoes, Diced  
• 3 Green Onions (Sliced) 
• ½ Cup Fresh Cilantro 
• ½ Cup Pepper-Jack Cheese 
(Grated) 
*You can replace the Salad for 
your favorite rice or coleslaw 

How to Cook: 
1.  Preheat oven to 400 degrees. Line a sheet pan with foil for easier clean up. 

2. Mix together the melted butter and taco seasoning. Brush on the frozen fillets 
quickly. Bake for 25 minutes. 

3. Whisk together the sour cream, lime juice, honey, milk, and salt. 

In Tortilla Bowl:  
Fill 4 bowls with 1/2 cup of salad, 1 fish fillet, and some avocado slices. Drizzle with the 
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honey lime crema and sprinkle with cilantro. 

Enjoy! 

RECIPE FOR:  WHAT YOU’LL NEED 

Southwest 
Chicken Salad 
Tortilla Bowl 
 
Serves: 4-6 
 
20-30 Minutes 
(prep & cook) 

Chicken: 
• 2 Boneless Chicken Breasts 
•2 Tablespoons Taco 
Seasoning 
• ¼ Cup Veg. Oil 
• 2 Tbls Butter 
Toppings (Optional): 
• ½ Cup Sliced Black Olives 
• Sour Cream 
 

Salad: 
• 1 head or 2 small heads of green 
   leaf lettuce (Shredded) 
• 3 Tomatoes, Diced  
• 3 Green Onions (Sliced) 
• ½ Cup Fresh Cilantro 
• 2 Avocados (Diced) 
• ½ Cup Pepper-Jack Cheese 
(Grated) 
• ½ Cup Corn (Grilled ear or canned) 
Dressing: 
•  ¾ Cup of Ranch Dressing 
•  ¼ Fresh Salsa (Mild or    Spicy) 
 

HOW TO COOK  
Cooking the chicken generously sprinkle the taco seasonings on both sides of the 
chicken breasts. 
Heat Large Pan:  Oil and Butter over medium to high heat. Cook Chicken on both sides 
until Golden Brown and done in the middle, 3-5 minutes on each side. Remove 
Chicken and set aside. Once cooled down: Cut Chicken either in slices or cubes, your 
preference. 
 
Salad:  
If corn is not grilled take the can of corn or ear corn and place in the skillet that was 
just used for the chicken. Try to soak up the oil and butter by moving it around the pan 
to give it a nice color and flavor.  
Remove the kernels with a knife, if from the ear and set aside. 
 
Dressing: 
Use a clean bowl and pour Ranch, salsa and cilantro then stir. 
 
In Tortilla Bowl:  
Shredded lettuce, cooked chicken, tomatoes, cheese, corn, avocado, green onions, 
cilantro and add toppings:  sour cream and sprinkle black sliced olives. 
 
Enjoy!    
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RECIPE FOR:  WHAT YOU’LL NEED 

Tex-Mex Chili 
Tortilla Bowl 
 
Serves:  4-6 
 
20-30 Minutes 
(prep & cook) 

• 1-1/2 lb ground beef 
• 2 Cans Chili Beans (pinto chili, Favorite Brand) 
• 1 Cup Chopped Onion (Sweet or Yellow) 
• ½ Cup Water (or Broth) 
• 1 Packet Taco Seasoning 
• 1 can Diced Tomato and Green Chili (mild or spicy, Favorite Brand)  

HOW TO COOK  
Cook in large skillet: Brown the beef and chopped onions over medium to high heat, 
until the beef is no longer pink, and onions are translucent. Add the taco seasoning 
and ½ cup of water and mix well. Let simmer for 5 minutes. 
*If you are using higher fat ground beef, be sure to drain excess fat before adding taco 
seasoning. 
 
In same skillet over beef and onions, pour chili beans, tomato sauce and canned 
tomatoes and green chili. Let cook for 15-20 minutes on low.  
Stir frequently for juices to unit. 
 
In Tortilla Bowl:  
Spoon in chili in Tortilla Bowl and top with your favorite taco toppings: 
Lettuce, Cheddar Cheese, sour cream, squeeze of lime and fresh cilantro…etc. 
 
Other Suggestion: 
You may enjoy making Spanish Rice or Chipotle Rice and placing it on the bottom of 
the Tortilla Bowl before adding the Tex-Mex Chili. 
 
Enjoy!  
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ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY 

Write down the following information about your appliance to better help you 
obtain assistance or service if you ever need it.  
 

CUSTOMER RECORD 
Date of Purchase______________ Store/Dealer___________________________ 

 
Model/Item No: _______________________________ 

 
THIS WARRANTY APPLIES TO PRODUCTS PURCHASED AND USED IN THE CONTINENTAL 
U.S. AND CANADA ONLY. This is the only express warranty for this product and is in 
lieu of any other warranty or condition. This product is warranted to be free from 
defects in material and workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the date of 
original purchase. During this period, your exclusive remedy is repair or replacement 
of this product, at our option; however, you are responsible for all costs associated 
with returning the product to us and our returning a product or component under this 
warranty to you. If the product or component is no longer available, we will replace 
with a similar one of equal or greater value. This warranty does not cover glass, filters, 
wear from normal use, use not in conformity with the printed directions, or damage 
to the product resulting from accident, alteration, abuse, or misuse. 
THIS WARRANTY EXTENDS ONLY TO THE ORIGINAL CONSUMER PURCHASER. KEEP 
THE ORIGINAL SALES RECEIPT, AS PROOF OF PURCHASE IS REQUIRED TO MAKE A 
WARRANTY CLAIM. 
This warranty is void if the product is used for other than single-family household use 
or subjected to any voltage and waveform other than what is specified on the rating 
label (E.G., 120V~60Hz). We exclude all claims for special, incidental, and 
consequential damages caused by breach of express or implied warranty. All liability is 
limited to the amount of the purchase price. Every implied warranty, including any 
statutory warranty or condition of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, 
is disclaimed except to the extent prohibited by law, in which case such warranty or 
condition is limited to the duration of this written warranty. This warranty gives you 
specific legal rights. You may have other legal rights that vary depending on where you 
live. Some states do not allow limitations on implied warranties or special, incidental, 
or consequential damages, so the foregoing limitations may not apply to you. To make 
a warranty claim do not return this appliance to the store. 

 
TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE AND/OR TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION: 

 From the U.S.A. Call Customer Service at 1-888-903-0060  
 Monday through Friday: 9:00 am – 5:00 pm PT 

 U.S. Customers Please Email: warranty@brentwoodus.com 
 Canadian Customers Please Email:  canada.warranty@brentwoodus.com 

Go online at www.brentwoodus.com 



11 
 

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES  
Al usar este o cualquier otro electrodoméstico, siga las precauciones básicas de seguridad, 
especialmente en presencia de niños. 

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES 
ANTES DE USAR. 

 ADVERTENCIA-Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, choque eléctrico, o lesiones personales 
graves: 

• Este producto no está destinado para uso por los niños. Mantenga el producto fuera del 
alcance de los niños y las mascotas. Precaución adicional es necesario cuando se utiliza 
este aparato cerca de niños. 

• Este producto no está destinado al uso de los niños.  Mantenga el producto fuera del 
alcance de los niños y las mascotas.  

• Es necesaria una estrecha supervisión cuando cualquier aparato es utilizado por niños o 
cerca de ellos. 

• Este aparato no está destinado a ser utilizado por personas (incluidos los niños) con 
capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y 
conocimientos, a menos que hayan recibido supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso del 
aparato por parte de una persona responsable de su seguridad. Los niños deben ser 
supervisados para garantizar que no jueguen con el aparato. 

• Asegúrese siempre de que el producto esté desenchufado de la toma de corriente y se 
deje enfriar antes de montarlo, desmontarlo, cambiarlo de sitio o limpiarlo. 

• No deje el producto desatendido mientras esté en uso.  Desenchufe siempre el producto 
de la toma de corriente cuando no lo utilice, ya que este artículo no tiene un interruptor 
de encendido/apagado. Desenchúfelo siempre. 

• No sumerja la base, el cable de alimentación o el enchufe de este producto ni exponga el 
cable de alimentación o el enchufe al agua u otros líquidos. 

• No introduzca el aparato en el lavavajillas ni utilice esponjas o paños abrasivos para 
limpiarlo. 

• No toque las superficies calientes. Utilice guantes de protección para el horno cuando 
levante la tapa. 

• Tome las debidas precauciones para evitar quemaduras, incendios y daños personales o 
materiales, ya que este aparato genera calor y vapor durante su uso. 

• Utilice únicamente los accesorios recomendados, suministrados o vendidos por el 
fabricante del producto. 

•  No lo coloque sobre o cerca de un quemador de gas o eléctrico caliente, en un horno 
caliente o en otras superficies calientes. 

• Tenga mucho cuidado al mover un aparato que contenga alimentos calientes, agua u otros 
líquidos. 
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• Utilice el producto en un área bien ventilada.  Mantenga un espacio de al menos 4-6 
pulgadas en todos los lados del producto para permitir una adecuada circulación del aire. 

• Mantenga el producto alejado de cortinas, revestimientos de paredes, ropa, paños de 
cocina u otros materiales inflamables. 

• No enchufe o desenchufe el producto de la toma de corriente con las manos mojadas. 

• Este producto está destinado exclusivamente al uso doméstico, no comercial ni industrial, 
para la cocción de alimentos para el consumo humano; no utilice el producto al aire libre ni 
para ningún otro fin. 

• No utilice el producto vacío.  

• No deje que el cable cuelgue del borde de la mesa o de la encimera donde pueda tropezar 
o ser arrastrado.  No permita que el cable entre en contacto con superficies calientes. 

• No utilice el producto si el cable de alimentación o el enchufe están dañados o cortados, si 
los cables están expuestos, si funciona mal, si se cae o se daña, o si la carcasa del motor se 
cae o se expone al agua.   

• Este producto no tiene piezas que puedan ser reparadas por el usuario. No intente 
examinar o reparar este producto usted mismo.  Por favor, revise la política de garantía en 
la Página 10. 

• No sobrecargue la pared, ya que esto puede provocar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.  

INSTRUCCIONES ESPECIALES:  
Un cable de suministro eléctrico corto para reducir el riesgo de enredarse o tropezarse con 
un cable más largo. Un cable de extensión no se recomienda para su uso con este producto, 
pero si se debe utilizar:  

− El voltaje eléctrico debe ser al menos tan grande como la del producto. 

− Si el producto es de un tipo de conexión a tierra de 3 patas, el cable de extensión debe 
ser un cable de 3 hilos con toma de tierra. 

− Disponga el cable de extensión de manera que no cuelgue del 
mostrador o de la mesa donde alguien se pueda tropezar con él ni 
tirar. 

 ADVERTENCIA: Este producto está equipado con un enchufe polarizado (una pata es más 
ancha que la otra) para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Esta es una característica de 
seguridad. El enchufe encajará en un tomacorriente polarizado de una sola manera. Si no 
puede insertar el enchufe en la toma de corriente, intente invertir el enchufe. Si aun así no 
encaja, comuníquese con un electricista calificado. No utilice nunca el enchufe con un cable 
de extensión a menos que pueda insertar completamente el enchufe en el cable de 
extensión. No altere el enchufe. No intente anular la característica de seguridad del enchufe 
polarizado. 
 

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES  
COMO REFERENCIA 
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PARTES:  
 
A.   Tapa 
B.   Superficie de cocción superior antiadherente 
C.   Superficie de cocción inferior antiadherente 
D.   Base 
E.   Vista superior (luces indicadoras de  
       encendido) 
       Verde - Listo 
       Rojo – Precalentamiento 
F.   Envoltura del cable  
      (detrás y debajo de la unidad) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Especificaciones del aparato: 
120V ~ 60Hz 750W 
 
CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD ANTES DEL USO: 

 PRECAUCIÓN: Este aparato se calienta mucho, por lo que se recomienda utilizarlo 
con guantes de cocina o agarraderas.   

 Tenga mucho cuidado al abrir y cerrar la tapa.  Tenga mucho cuidado al colocar 
las tortillas en la superficie de cocción inferior, ya que las superficies superior e 
inferior estarán calientes.  

 NUNCA deje el aparato sin vigilancia mientras esté en funcionamiento. 
 El aparato NO tiene interruptor de encendido o apagado.  Para apagarlo, 

desenchúfelo de la toma de corriente. 
 
CONSEJOS ÚTILES  

• Engrase las superficies antiadherentes antes de usarlas y de forma regular. 

• Precaliente siempre el aparato. 

• Utilice únicamente utensilios no metálicos para retirar cuidadosamente las 
tortillas del aparato. 

A 

B 

E 
C 

D 

 

F 
E 
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: 
ATENCIÓN: Durante el primer uso, puede notar un ligero humo o un ligero olor; esto es 
normal con la mayoría de los aparatos nuevos. El humo y el olor son causados por los residuos 
que se queman en la superficie de cocción antiadherente y en la resistencia. Deje que el 
aparato se precaliente hasta que el humo y el olor desaparezcan. 
 
1. Antes de utilizar su Tortillero por primera vez, abra la unidad levantando las asas hacia 

arriba. La parte superior quedará en posición vertical. La bisagra está diseñada para 
estar suelta. Esto permite que la Tortilla Bowl Maker se eleve y que el vapor salga. 

2. Limpie bien la superficie de cocción con una esponja o paño humedecido con agua 
caliente. Cuando limpie, no sumerja el aparato y no deje correr el agua directamente 
sobre la superficie de cocción. Seque la superficie con un paño o una toalla de papel. 

3. Busque una superficie seca, adecuada y nivelada cerca de una toma de corriente. 
4. La superficie de cocción antiadherente debe estar ligeramente cubierta con una 

pequeña cantidad de aceite vegetal. El aceite vegetal puede aplicarse con una toalla de 
papel o con un spray de aceite antiadherente. El aceite ayudará a proteger la calidad 
antiadherente de la superficie de cocción.  

 *Esto debe hacerse periódicamente para mantener la calidad antiadherente. 
5. Enchufe el cable a la toma de corriente.  
 NOTA: Este aparato no tiene un interruptor de encendido o apagado.  Para apagarlo, 

desenchúfelo de la toma de corriente. 
6. Cierre la tapa mientras se precalienta, la luz roja indicadora de encendido se 

encenderá, siempre precaliente el Tortillero de 3 a 5 minutos antes de usarlo.  
 PRIMER USO: Deje que la superficie de cocción antiadherente queme cualquier residuo 

antes de colocar cualquier tortilla en la superficie de cocción inferior. 
7. Cuando el aparato esté encendido, la luz roja de encendido se encenderá. La Luz Verde 

de Listo permanecerá apagada mientras el aparato se precalienta. 
8. Cuando el aparato haya alcanzado la temperatura adecuada, se encenderá la luz verde 

indicadora.  Aproveche este momento para preparar las tortillas. 
9. La luz verde de listo se encenderá cuando el aparato esté listo para cocinar. 
 Sugerencia - antes de colocar la tortilla en la superficie de cocción antiadherente 

inferior, puede aplicar mantequilla en ambos lados de la tortilla para que quede más 
crujiente y con un sabor más rico. 

10. Levante la tapa utilizando un guante de cocina o una agarradera para evitar 
quemaduras accidentales. 

11. Llene la superficie de cocción antiadherente inferior con una tortilla de 10" (o más 
pequeña). 

12.   Cierre la tapa con una manopla o guante de cocina.  
 Puede salir vapor del aparato durante la cocción. Por su seguridad, evite el contacto 

con el vapor, ya que está muy caliente y puede causar quemaduras. 
13. El tiempo de cocción oscilará entre 1-3 minutos, dependiendo del tipo de tortilla que se 

utilice y del gusto personal.  
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14.  Una vez que la tortilla se haya cocinado a su gusto, levante la tapa con cuidado con una 
agarradera o guante de cocina. Retire la tortilla de la Superficie de Cocción 
Antiadherente con una cuchara de plástico o de madera (no incluida). NO utilice 
utensilios de metal, ya que pueden rayar y dañar la Superficie de Cocción Antiadherente.  

15. Si cocina más de una tortilla, después de retirar la primera, baje la Tapa para mantener 
el calor hasta que esté lista para cocinar la siguiente tortilla. 

16. En cuanto termine de cocinar, desenchufe siempre el aparato y déjelo enfriar. 
17.  Una vez que el aparato se haya enfriado, siga las instrucciones de limpieza y 

mantenimiento que aparecen a continuación. 
 
LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO 
Por favor, cuide su Tortillero siguiendo estas sencillas instrucciones y precauciones. La 
limpieza es muy sencilla. 

• Desconecte de la toma de corriente desenchufando el aparato. 

• Asegúrese de que el aparato esté frío antes de limpiarlo. 

• Limpie la superficie de cocción antiadherente superior e inferior con un paño 
húmedo y no abrasivo y séquelo. 

• Limpie el exterior con un paño húmedo y no abrasivo y séquelo. 
 
RECETAS: 
En la Página 7 encontrará algunas ideas de recetas. 
 
Puede utilizar una variedad de tortillas compradas en la tienda, desde las más básicas 
hasta las no tradicionales. Maíz (blanco, amarillo o azul), de harina, de remolacha, de 
espinacas y de tomate y albahaca.   
 
También hay versiones más saludables entre las que elegir: sin gluten, integrales, 
multicereales, veganas y kosher, ¡para dar rienda suelta a tu creatividad!  
 
Te animamos a que uses tu creatividad y utilices los ingredientes de algunas de tus 
recetas familiares favoritas. 
 
A veces nuestros alimentos o sabores favoritos pueden inspirar una idea... diviértete y 
disfruta del proceso creativo.  ¡Hay posibilidades ilimitadas con su nuevo aparato de 
cocina favorito de Brentwood! 
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IMPORTANTES MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ 
Lors de l’utilisation de tout appareil électrique, respectez toujours les précautions 
élémentaires de sécurité, en particulier lorsque des enfants sont à proximité de l’appareil.  

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS 
AVANT UTILISATION 

 AVERTISSEMENT-Afin de réduire les risques d’incendie, de choc électrique ou de 
blessures graves : 

• Ce produit n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des enfants.  Gardez le produit hors de 
portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques.  

• Ne surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsqu'un appareil est utilisé par ou à proximité 
d'enfants. 

• Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) 
dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou qui manquent 
d'expérience et de connaissances, à moins qu'elles n'aient été supervisées ou n'aient 
reçu des instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil par une personne responsable 
de leur sécurité. Les enfants doivent être surveillés afin de s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas 
avec l'appareil. 

• Veillez à toujours débrancher le produit de la prise électrique et à le laisser refroidir 
avant de l'assemblée, de le démonter, de le déplacer ou de le nettoyer. 

• Ne laissez pas le produit sans surveillance lorsqu'il est en cours d'utilisation.  Débranchez 
toujours le produit de la prise électrique lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, car cet article n'a pas 
d'interrupteur marche/arrêt.  

• Ne plongez pas la base, le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche de ce produit dans l'eau ou 
d'autres liquides et n'exposez pas le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche à l'eau ou à 
d'autres liquides. 

• Ne placez pas l'appareil dans un lave-vaisselle et n'utilisez pas d'éponges ou de chiffons 
abrasifs pour le nettoyer. 

• Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes. Utilisez des gants de protection ou des maniques 
pour soulever le couvercle. 

• Prenez les précautions nécessaires pour éviter les brûlures, les incendies et les 
dommages personnels ou matériels, car cet appareil génère de la chaleur et de la 
vapeur pendant son utilisation. 

• Utilisez uniquement les accessoires fournis ou vendus par le fabricant du produit.  

• Ne le placez pas sur ou près d'un brûleur électrique ou à gaz chaud, dans un four chauffé 
ou sur d'autres surfaces chauffées. 

• Soyez extrêmement prudent lorsque vous déplacez un appareil contenant des aliments, 
de l'eau ou d'autres liquides chauds. 

• Utilisez le produit dans une zone bien ventilée.  Laissez un espace d'au moins 4 à 6 
pouces de chaque côté du produit pour permettre une circulation d'air adéquate. 
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• Tenez le produit éloigné des rideaux, des revêtements muraux, des vêtements, des 
torchons ou de tout autre matériau inflammable. 

•  Ne pas brancher ou débrancher le produit de la prise électrique avec une main mouillée. 

• Ce produit est destiné uniquement à un usage domestique, non commercial et non 
industriel, pour la cuisson d'aliments destinés à la consommation humaine ; n'utilisez 
pas le produit à l'extérieur ou à toute autre fin. 

• Ne faites pas fonctionner l'appareil à vide.  

• Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre sur le bord d'une table ou d'un comptoir où il pourrait 
trébucher ou être tiré.  Ne laissez pas le cordon toucher des surfaces chaudes. 

• N'utilisez pas l'appareil si le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche sont endommagés ou 
coupés, si les fils sont exposés, s'il fonctionne mal, s'il est tombé ou endommagé, ou si le 
boîtier du moteur est tombé dans l'eau ou exposé à celle-ci.   

• Ce produit ne comporte aucune pièce réparable par l'utilisateur. N'essayez pas 
d'examiner ou de réparer ce produit vous-même.  Veuillez consulter la politique de 
garantie à la Page 10. 

• Ne surchargez pas le mur car cela peut provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique. 

INSTRUCTIONS SPÉCIALES: 
L’appareil est muni d’un court cordon d'alimentation qui réduit les risques de trébucher ou 
de s'enchevêtrer dans un cordon plus long. L'utilisation d'une rallonge n'est pas 
recommandée, mais si elle doit être utilisée : 

− Sa capacité électrique doit être au moins aussi grande que celle du produit; 

− Si le produit est d’un type de mise à la terre à 3 broches, la rallonge doit être munie 
d’un cordon à 3 fils correctement relié à la terre. 

− La rallonge ne doit pas pendre d'un comptoir ou d'une table où l'on pourrait s'y 
suspendre ou trébucher. 

ATTENTION: Ce produit est équipé d'une fiche polarisée (une lame 
est plus large que l'autre) afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique. 
Il s'agit d'une caractéristique de sécurité. La fiche ne s'insère dans 
une prise polarisée que dans un sens. Si vous ne parvenez pas à 
insérer la fiche dans la prise de courant, inversez la fiche. Si la fiche 
ne s'adapte toujours pas, contactez un électricien qualifié. N'utilisez jamais la fiche avec une 
rallonge à moins que vous puissiez l’insérer parfaitement dans la rallonge. Ne pas modifier la 
fiche. Ne pas tenter de contourner le dispositif de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. 
 
 
 
 

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS  
À TITRE DE RÉFÉRENCE 
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PARTS:  
 
A.  Couvercle 
B.  Surface de cuisson antiadhésive supérieure 
C.  Surface de cuisson antiadhésive inférieure 
D.  Base 
E.   Vue du dessus (voyants d'alimentation) 
      Vert - Prêt 
      Rouge - Préchauffage 
F.   Enroulement du cordon  
      (derrière et sous l'appareil) 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Spécifications de l'appareil: 
120V ~ 60Hz 750W 
 
 
 
 
CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ AVANT L'UTILISATION: 

 ATTENTION: Cet appareil devient extrêmement chaud et nous vous 
recommandons de l'utiliser avec des gants de cuisine ou des maniques.   

 Faites très attention lorsque vous ouvrez et fermez le couvercle.  Faites très 
attention lorsque vous placez des tortillas sur la surface de cuisson inférieure car 
les surfaces supérieure et inférieure seront chaudes.  

 Ne laissez JAMAIS l'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il fonctionne. 
 L'appareil n'a PAS d'interrupteur marche/arrêt.  Pour l'éteindre, débranchez-le de 

la prise électrique. 
 
 

A 

B 

E 

C 

D 

 

F 

E 
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CONSEILS UTILES:  

• Huilez les surfaces antiadhésives avant de les utiliser et régulièrement. 

• Préchauffez toujours l'appareil. 

• N'utilisez que des ustensiles non métalliques pour retirer délicatement les tortillas 
de l'appareil. 

 
MODE D'EMPLOI: 
ATTENTION: Lors de la première utilisation, vous pouvez remarquer une légère fumée 
ou une légère odeur; ceci est normal avec la plupart des nouveaux appareils. La fumée 
et l'odeur sont causées par les résidus qui brûlent sur la surface de cuisson 
antiadhésive et l'élément chauffant. Laissez l'appareil préchauffer jusqu'à ce que la 
fumée et l'odeur disparaissent. 
 
1. Avant d'utiliser votre Tortilla Bowl Maker pour la première fois, ouvrez l'appareil 

en le soulevant par les poignées. La partie supérieure reposera sur une position 
verticale. La charnière est conçue pour être lâche. Cela permet au Tortilla Bowl 
Maker de s'élever et à la vapeur de s'échapper. 

2. Nettoyez soigneusement la surface de cuisson en l'essuyant avec une éponge ou 
un chiffon imbibé d'eau chaude. Lors du nettoyage, n'immergez pas l'appareil et 
ne faites pas couler l'eau directement sur les surfaces de cuisson. Séchez la 
surface avec un chiffon ou une serviette en papier. 

3. Trouvez une surface sèche, appropriée et plane, près d'une prise électrique. 
4. La surface de cuisson antiadhésive doit être légèrement recouverte d'une petite 

quantité d'huile végétale. L'huile végétale peut être appliquée avec une serviette 
en papier ou avec un spray d'huile antiadhésive. L'huile aidera à protéger la 
qualité antiadhésive de la surface de cuisson.  
*Ceci doit être fait périodiquement pour maintenir la qualité antiadhésive. 

5. Branchez le cordon dans la prise électrique.  
REMARQUE: Cet appareil n'est pas équipé d'un interrupteur marche/arrêt.  
Pour l'éteindre, débranchez-le de la prise murale. 

6. Fermez le couvercle pendant le préchauffage, le voyant rouge d'alimentation 
s'allume. Préchauffez toujours l'appareil à tortilla pendant 3 à 5 minutes avant 
de l'utiliser.  
PREMIÈRE UTILISATION: Laissez la surface de cuisson antiadhésive brûler tout 
résidu avant de placer les tortillas sur la surface de cuisson inférieure. 

7. Lorsque l'appareil est sous tension, le voyant rouge s'allume. Le voyant vert Prêt 
restera éteint pendant le préchauffage de l'appareil. 

8. Lorsque l'appareil a atteint la température adéquate, le voyant vert s'allume.  
Profitez de ce temps pour préparer vos tortillas. 

9. Le voyant vert prêt s'allume lorsque l'appareil est prêt à cuire. 
Conseil - avant de placer votre tortilla sur la surface de cuisson antiadhésive 
inférieure, vous pouvez appliquer du beurre sur les deux côtés de la tortilla pour 
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un bol plus croustillant et plus riche en saveur.Soulevez le couvercle en utilisant 
un gant de cuisine ou une manique pour éviter les brûlures accidentelles. 

10. Relevez le couvercle à l'aide d'un gant de cuisine ou d'une manique pour éviter 
les brûlures accidentelles. 

11. Remplissez la surface de cuisson antiadhésive inférieure avec une tortilla de dix 
pouces (ou plus petite). 

12. Fermez le couvercle à l'aide d'une manique ou d'un gant de cuisine.  

 De la vapeur peut se dégager de l'appareil pendant la cuisson. Pour votre 
sécurité, évitez tout contact avec la vapeur, car elle est extrêmement chaude et 
peut provoquer des brûlures. 

13. Le temps de cuisson varie entre 1 et 3 minutes, selon le type de tortilla utilisé et 
les goûts personnels.  

14. Une fois que la tortilla est cuite à votre goût, soulevez délicatement le couvercle 
à l'aide d'une manique ou d'un gant de cuisine. Retirez la tortilla de la surface de 
cuisson antiadhésive avec une cuillère en plastique ou en bois (non incluse). 
N'utilisez PAS d'ustensiles en métal, car ils pourraient rayer et endommager la 
surface de cuisson antiadhésive.  

15. Si vous faites cuire plus d'une tortilla, après avoir retiré la première, abaissez le 
couvercle pour maintenir la chaleur jusqu'à ce que vous soyez prêt à faire cuire 
la tortilla suivante. 

16. Dès que vous avez fini de cuisiner, débranchez toujours l'appareil et laissez-le 
refroidir. 

17. Une fois l'appareil refroidi, suivez les instructions de nettoyage et d'entretien ci-
dessous. 

 
NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN 
Veuillez prendre soin de votre Tortilla Bowl Maker en suivant ces simples instructions 
et précautions. Le nettoyage est un jeu d'enfant. 

• Débranchez l'appareil de la prise électrique en le débranchant. 

• Assurez-vous que l'appareil est froid avant de le nettoyer. 

• Nettoyez la surface de cuisson antiadhésive supérieure et inférieure avec un 
chiffon humide et non abrasif, puis séchez. 

• Nettoyez l'extérieur avec un chiffon humide et non abrasif, puis séchez. 
 
RECETTES 
Vous trouverez des idées de recettes à la Page 7. 
 
Vous pouvez utiliser une variété de tortillas achetées en magasin, des plus simples aux 
moins traditionnelles. Maïs (blanc, jaune ou bleu), farine, racine de betterave, épinard 
et basilic.   
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Il existe également des versions plus saines parmi lesquelles vous pouvez choisir : sans 
gluten, au blé entier, multigrains, végétaliennes et casher pour faire preuve de 
créativité !  
 
Nous vous encourageons à faire preuve de créativité et à utiliser les ingrédients de 
certaines de vos recettes familiales préférées. 
 
Parfois, nos aliments ou saveurs préférés peuvent inspirer une idée... amusez-vous et 
profitez du processus de création.  Les possibilités sont illimitées avec votre nouvel 
appareil de cuisine Brentwood préféré! 
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